to amend or repeal this act whenever in its judg-Right to amend or repeal act reserved. ment the public interest may require.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1887.

[No. 169, S.]

[Published March 23, 1887.]

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to provide a punishment for offenses against certain real estate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. If any person shall enter upon and Penalty for unwilfully and unlawfully sever from the soil of an ing cranberries other any cranberries, or cranberry vines growing or vines growing on land of thereon, and shall take and convert the same or another. any part thereof, to his own use, or the use of another, he shall be deemed guilty of larceny of the same degree as if the property so taken and converted, had been severed at some previous and different time; and shall be punished in the manner provided in section 4412, of chapter 18%, of the revised statutes for 1878, for larcenies of property of the same value.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1887.